Comhairle Cathrach
‘ Bhaile Atha Cliath
i Dublin City Council

NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE

TO BE HELD IN CONFERENCE ROOM - NORTHSIDE CIVIC CENTRE, BUNRATTY
ROAD,COOLOCK,DUBLIN 17.

ON MONDAY 15 MAY 2017 AT 2.00 PM

AGENDA
MONDAY 15 MAY 2017
PAGE
1 Minutes of Meeting held on 10th April 2017 1-4
2 Questions to the Area Manager 5-12
3 Area Matters
a Verbal Update Clontarf to Amiens Street Cycleway
Chris Manzira
b Part 8 Notification - Bull Island, Causeway Road: Provision of Disabled 13-14
Parking in proximity to the beach and re-alignment of Car Parking on the
Causeway Road.
( Report herewith)
c Area Matters Update
David Dinnigan
d Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership 15-18
( Report herewith)
e Verbal update on Oscar Traynor Lands
Connell Mc Glynn
4 Items for following meetings
5 Roads and Traffic Matters
a Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 25th April 2017 19-44

( Report herewith)
6 Planning and Development Matters

a Proposed disposal of land to the rear of 14 Marino Park, Marino, Dublin 3 45 - 48
to Philip and Sally Ann Lyons.



( Report herewith)

b Proposed disposal of Dublin City Council's freehold interest in a property 49 - 52
at Gracefield Road\Artane Roundabout, Malahide Road, Dublin 5.
( Report herewith)

c Proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 8 Saint Aidan's Park 53 - 56
Avenue, Marino, Dublin 3 to Noel Stenson and Alan Stenson, Executors to
the Estate of Monica Stenson, deceased.
( Report herewith)

d Proposed disposal of the free simple in a portion of a laneway to the rear 57 - 60
of 101-102 Malahide Road, Donnycarney, Dublin 3 to Member First Credit
Union Limited.
(Report herewith)

Motions
a Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland

The North Central Committee recognises the extinguishment of the
underground path from Cromcastle Road to the Northside
Shopping Centre and the upgrading of the Northside Shopping
Centre exterior, the DCC Swimming Pool and the building of a new
primary care centre on the Cromcastle Road. However, the North
Central Committee also recognises the waste green space
between Cromcastle Road and the Northside Shopping Centre at
the corner of the Kilmore Rd. Therefore, the North Central
Committee seeks that a plan be put in place in consultation with the
local community to re-model this space so as it becomes a
beneficial enhancement to the local community.

b Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland
Withdrawn
c Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney
That a report re the current status of 31 Richmond Ave., a protected

structure be given, to include details of the current owner of the property
and the condition of gable wall and the property in general.



Comhai'rle Cathrach
Bhaile Atha Cliath
Dublin City Council

MINUTES OF THE North Central Area Committee MEETING

HELD ON Monday, 10 April 2017

Minutes of Meeting held on 20th March 2017

Order: Agreed

Questions to the Area Manager

Order: Noted

Area Matters

a

Initiation of the Part 8 procedure for the alteration to the flood wall at the
Sutton to Sandycove Project (S 2 S)
Order: Noted

Representative from Target
Order: Noted

Representative from Edenmore Residents
Order: Noted

Development at Ayrfield-Belmayne Malahide Road
Notice of Intent to Lodge Formal Part 8 Planning Application

Order: Noted

Update on Newtown Court
Order: E-mail Committee written report on Belcamp Lane,
Progress report on Grove Lane for future meeting

Housing Supply Delivery Report
Order: Noted

Items for following meetings

Order: Invite representative from Belmayne Youth and Community Club

Invite representative from Cluid — Committee to submit questions for
Cluid in advance of the meeting

Update on Richmond Road Complex---Housing

1
Page 1




5 Roads and Traffic Matters

a Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 28/03/17-
Order: Noted.
Committee requested that A O’M from Traffic meet with a
representative from the Board of Management of St. Vincent De Pauls
Girls National School, Griffith Avenue with regard to parking issues
at the entrance to the School. Councillor O’Muiri to provide details

b Update on Traffic in Kilmore
Order: Noted

6 Planning and Development Matters

a Proposed disposal of the fee simple in a site for a substation at Saint
Anne's Park, Raheny, Dublin 5.
Order: Agreed. Recommend to City Council

7 Motions

a Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons, Councillor Alison Gilliland,
and Councillor Larry O'Toole
Order: Report to Councillor. It was agreed that Darndale Park
Renewal Project meet twice yearly prior to the Darndale Forum
meeting.

b Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney
Order: Report to Councillor

c Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland
Order: Report to Councillor

d Motion in the name of Councillor Damian O'Farrell
Order: Report to Councillor

e Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muiri
Order: Report to Councillor

Councillor Ciaran O'Moore
Chairperson
Monday, 10 April 2017

Attendance:

Members: Members: Members:

Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)

Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran Deirdre Heney

Jane Horgan-Jones John Lyons Micheal Mac Donncha
Naoise O'Muiri Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell
Larry O'Toole Paddy Bourke Tom Brabazon

Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland

Page 2



Officers

Dave Dinnigan, Area Manager

Elaine Mulvenny, Assistant Area Manager
Deirdre Murphy, Administrative Officer
Derek Farrell, Area Housing Manager
Aidan Fitzsimons, Area Housing Manager
Dympna Mc Cann, Senior Staff Officer
Fiona Moore, Staff Officer

Connell Mc Glynn, Project Officer

Aileen Doyle, Community

Chris Manzira,Senior Executive Engineer
James Nolan, Executive Engineer

Mary Davis,Staff Officer

Alan O’Mara, Senior Executive Officer
Patrick Teehan, Administrative Officer

Apologies:

Non-Members:

Teresa Kelly, Edenmore Residents
Alan Morrissey, Edenmore Residents

Heidi Bedell, Target
Lisa Mc Namee, Target
Lisa Flanagan, Target
Bernard Byrne, Target

Clem Loscher,Me
[...]
ager please refer to properties as per (details supplied) and say

(a) what action, enforcement or otherwise the city council can take to make the owners of
same tidy up the properties (including front gardents) and

(b) what action is being taken to clean the area/prevent constant dumping etc.”

Page 11



Q.97 OQuestion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney

“Can the manager please refer to tenancy at location as per (details supplied) and say if he
can help arrange to tend to the severely overgrown condition of the garden as the tenants are
not in any position to attend to same.”

Q.98 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muiri

“Can the Manager deal with the following (details supplied).”

Page 12



Culture, Recreation and Amenity Department
Block 4, Floor 0, Civic Offices,
Wood Quay, Dublin 8

To the Chairperson and Members of the
North Central Area Committee

PART 8 NOTIFICATION — BULL ISLAND, CAUSEWAY ROAD: PROVISION OF DISABLED
PARKING IN PROXIMITY TO THE BEACH AND RE-ALIGNMENT OF CAR PARKING ON THE
CAUSEWAY ROAD.

The Part 8 planning application refers to the regularization of car-parking on Causeway
Road and the provision of ten disabled car-parking spaces on the southern link road from the
roundabout to the beach at North Bull Island.

The application was placed on public display from September 28" 2016 to November 24"
2016. Four submissions/ observations were received from the Department of Arts, Heritage,
Regional, Rural and Gaeltacht Affairs; St Anne’s Golf Club, North Bull Island; Save Our
Seafront; and Clontarf Residents Association.

Following consideration of all submissions/ observations, it is recommended to proceed with
the development. The proposal meets the objectives laid out in the DCC Development Plan
as well as the other relevant corporate policy documents. It is our intention to bring this Part
8 to the City Council for approval.

Leslie Moore
City Parks Superintendent

Page 13






NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE

DUBLIN CITY SPO
[...]
oad/Street/Avenue | Postcode | Topic Request Description Date SR Status
Received

240 | 28967 | RAHENY PARK (NC- D5 Yield Sign outside No. 83. 18/01/2016 | Stage 5
EA)

241 | 31671 | RICHMOND AVENUE | D3 Double Yellow Lines at the corner of Richmond Avenue and 31/05/2016 | Stage 5
(NC-EA) Richmond Estate.

242 | 28494 | SLADEMORE D13 Traffic Calming at the junction of Elton Drive. 14/12/2015 | Stage 5
AVENUE (NC-EA)

243 | 7946 | SWANS NEST D5 Speed Ramps Request for ramps on Swan's Nest Avenue. 12/07/2013 | Stage 5
AVENUE (NC-EA)

244 | 13491 | SYBIL HILL ROAD D13 Pedestrian Crossing at entrance to St Anne's Park, next to St Paul's 05/08/2014 | Stage 5
(NC-EA) School.

245 | 21215 | THE COPSE (NC-EA) D9 Double Yellow Lines around the green at The Copse, Griffith Avenue. | 02/11/2015 | Stage 5

246 | 14990 | TONLEGEE ROAD D5 Pedestrian Crossing Pedestrian Lights to installed on both sides of 03/11/2014 | Stage 5

(NC-EA)

junction, instead of one side.




‘ * Sdala=Tal
M ' Dublin City Council Development Department
Civic Offices

10/4/2017
To the Chairperson and Members of
The North Central Area Committee
Meeting: 15" May 2017

Item No:

With reference to the proposed disposal of land to the rear of 14 Marino Park, Marino,
Dublin 3 to Philip and Sally Ann Lyons.

An application has been received from Philip and Sally Ann Lyons to purchase a plot of
ground to the rear of their property at No. 14 Marino Park, Marino, Dublin 3. The plot of
ground in question, which is shown coloured pink on Map Index No. SM-2017-0230, and has
an area of approximately 39 sq metres, has been incorporated into his rear garden for many
years.

It is proposed to dispose of the City Council’s fee simple interest in the plot of ground to
Philip and Sally Ann Lyons subject to the following terms and conditions:

1. The consideration shall be €1,000 (one thousand euro).
2. The purchaser shall be responsible for their own legal costs in the matter and shall
also pay approximately €500.00 (plus VAT) towards the Council’s costs.

The disposal shall be subject to any such covenants and conditions as the Law Agent in his
discretion shall stipulate.

No agreement enforceable at law is created or intended to be created until an exchange of
contracts has taken place.

Paul Clegg 18/4/2017
Executive Manager Date

Page 45






MARINO PARK - No. 14
Dublin of City Council to Philip and Sally Ann Lyons

Disposal of Fee Simple

Area: 39m?
W An Roinn Comhshaoil agus lompair
W oW Rannan Suirbhéireachta agus Léarscailithe
Comhajre Cathrach Environment and Transportation Department
alle a Llla ' . W
Dublin City Council Survey and Mapping Division J
(0.S REF SCALE ( | INDEX No |FO;DER| CODE| DWG | REV E
3198-13 1:1000 FILENO  SM-2017-0230-_0204- C3 - 001 - A.dgn
DA TE gggg%EEEDD/BY & THIS MAP IS CERTIFIED TO BE COMPUTER GENERATED BY i (_ b
! 07-04-2017 L. Butler ] DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL FROM ORDNANCE SURVEY DIGITAL MAPBASE INDEX No.
— - SURVEY, MAPPING AND RELATED RESEARCH APPROVED
JOHN W. FLANAGAN APPROVED SM-2017-0230
PhD CEng Eur Ing FIEI FICE THOMAS CURRAN
ACTING CITY ENGINEER | Aot e oo e { g

OSi data : @Ordnance Survey Ireland. All rights reserved. Licence Number 2017 /23/CCMA/ Dublin City Council







! i Dublin City ':.jl.'ill"“l'._'il

Development Department,
Civic Offices.

13™ April 2017.

To: The Chairman and Members of
North Central Area Committee

Meeting: 15" May 2017

Item No.

With reference to the proposed disposal of Dublin City Council’s freehold interest in a
property at Gracefield Road\Artane Roundabout, Malahide Road, Dublin 5.

By way of Indenture of Lease dated 13" December 1961, Dublin City Council demised a site
at Gracefield Road\Artane Roundabout, Malahide Road, Dublin 5 to the Governor and
Company of the Bank of Ireland subject to a yearly rate of £120 sterling and the erection of a
Bank Premises. The current lessees are Member First Credit Union Limited (formerly
Coolock Artane Credit Union Limited) having taken an assignment of the lease fr
[...]
TING CITY ENGINEER J1N ACTING Dm@':E;LIN sl APEIN JL |

OSi data : ©Ordnance Survey Ireland. All rights reserved. Licence Number 2015 /22/CCMA/ Dublin City Council




‘ * Sdala=Tal
M ' Dublin City Council Development Department
Civic Offices

03/04/2017
To the Chairperson and Members of
The North Central Area Committee

Meeting: 17" April 2017
Item No:
With reference to the proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 8 Saint Aidan’s

Park Avenue, Marino, Dublin 3 to Noel Stenson and Alan Stenson, Executors to the
Estate of Monica Stenson, deceased.

An application has been received from Noel Stenson and Alan Stenson, Executors to the
Estate of Monica Stenson, deceased, to purchase a plot of ground to the rear of their
property at No. 8 Aidan’s Park Avenue, Marino, Dublin 3. The plot of ground in question,
which is shown coloured pink on Map Index No. SM-2017-0218, has been incorporated into
their rear garden for many years.

It is proposed to dispose of the City Council’s interest in the plot of ground to Noel Stenson
and Alan Stenson, Executors of the Estate of Monica Stenson, deceased, subject to the
following terms and conditions:
1. The consideration shall be €1,000 (one thousand euro).
2. The purchasers shall be responsible for their own legal costs in the matter and shall
also pay approximately €500 (plus VAT) towards the Council’s costs.
The disposal shall be subject to any such covenants and conditions as the Law Agent in his

discretion shall stipulate.

No agreement enforceable at law is created or intended to be created until an exchange of
contracts has taken place.

Paul Clegg 6/4/2017
Executive Manager Date

Page 53






E: 717580.279

N: 736636.952

E: 717765.820

N: 736492.984
]
ST. AIDAN'S PARK AVENUE - No. 8
Lands at rear
Dublin City Council to Noel & Alan Stenson
Disposal of Fee Simple
Area: 80.9m?
' ™\
" An Roinn Comhshaoil agus lompair
X W Rannan Suirbhéireachta agus Léarscailithe
Comhairle Cathrach Environment and Transportation Department
Bhaile Atha Cliath . e
Dublin City Council Survey and Mapping Division
( 0.S REF SCALE E § | INDEX No |F0l&,DER CODEI D,l\%GI REV i
3198-13 1:1000 FILENO  SM-2017-0218-_0204- C3 - 001 - A.dgn
— J
DA TE gggg%‘é%%la Y [ THIS MAP IS CERTIFIED TO BE COMPUTER GENERATED BY 2 B
\ 03-04-2017 J. Hickey J DUBLIN CITY COUNGIL FROM ORDNANCE SURVEY DIGITAL MAPBASE IN DEX N 0.
— . SURVEY, MAPPING AND RELATED RESEARCH APPROVED
JOHN W. FLANAGAN APPROVED SM-2017-0218
PhD CEng Eur Ing FIEI FICE THOMAS CURRAN
ACTING CITY ENGINEER || AcTve g‘;”ggggqﬁgggﬂvgmi&MM’P‘NG J1 i

OSi data : @Ordnance Survey lreland. All rights reserved. Licence Number 2015 /22/CCMA/ Dublin City Council







W . Comhairle Cathrac
M ' Dublin City Council Development Department
Civic Offices

30/3/2017
To the Chairperson and Members of
The North Central Area Committee
Meeting: 17" April 2017

Item No:

With reference to the proposed disposal of the free simple in a portion of a laneway to the rear
of 101-102 Malahide Road, Donnycarney, Dublin 3 to Member First Credit Union Limited.

An application has been received from Member First Credit Union to purchase a portion of a laneway
to the rear of their property at 101-102 Malahide Road, Donnycarney. The plot of ground in question,
which is shown coloured pink on Map Index No. SM-2017-0016 has been incorporated into their
property for many years.

It is proposed to dispose of the City Council’s freehold interest in the portion of a laneway to Member
First Credit Union Limited subject to the following terms and conditions:

1. The consideration shall be €5,000 (five thousand euro).
2. The purchaser shall pay Dublin City Council’s Valuer fee of €1,000 (one thousand euro).
3. The Council shall transfer the unencumbered freehold title or equivalent in the subject plots.

4. The purchaser shall pay Dublin City Council’s legal fees plus VAT together with legal costs of
transfer which shall be agreed with the Council’'s Law Agent.

5. The purchaser shall be responsible for any VAT liability associated with this disposal and
indemnify Dublin City Council against same.

6. All outstanding charges, rent, rates and taxes (if any) on the subject plots for which the
applicant is liable shall be cleared by the purchaser prior to completion of the transaction.

7. This transaction shall be completed within 3 months of statutory approval being obtained.

The dates for the performance of any of the requirements of the proposed agreement may be
amended at the absolute discretion of the Executive Manager.

That the agreement shall contain such other covenants and conditions as deemed appropriate by
Dublin City Council’s Law Agent.

No agreement enforceable at law is created or intended to be created until an exchange of contracts

has taken place.

Paul Clegg 6/4/2017
Executive Manager Date

Page 57






MALAHIDE ROAD No's 101-102 - proposed laneway to rear

Map for Area Committee

Note:
Area = 18 sq. metres approx.

ii
Combhairle Cathrach

Bhaile Atha Cliath
Dublin City Council

An Roinn Comhshaoil agus lompair
Rannan Suirbhéireachta agus Léarscéilithe
Environment and Transportation Department

Survey and Mapping Division

— »
[ 0.S REF SCALE ( | INDEX No |FOILVDER| CODE| DG | REV E
o
3198-08,09 141000, 1-500 FILENO  SM-2017-0016-_0204- C4 - 002 - A.dgn d
.
DATE SURVEYED / .
06-04-2017 PRODUCED BY [ THIS MAP IS CERTIFIED TO BE COMPUTER GENERATED BY [ B
ol =, = DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL FROM ORDNANCE SURVEY DIGITAL MAPBASE
o PMcGInn INDEX No.
" SURVEY, MAPPING AND RELATED RESEARCH APPROVED
JOHN W.FLANAGAN ||, SM-2017-0016
PhD CEng Eur Ing FIEI FICE THOMAS CURRAN 002
ACTING MANAGER LAND SURVEYING & MAPPING
t ACTING CITY ENGINEER JE PageDgLIN GITY COUNGIL I )

OSi data : © Ordnance Survey Ireland. All rights reserved. Licence Number 2017 /23/CCMA/ Dublin City Council







	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting held on 10th April 2017
	Minutes

	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	3b Part 8 Notification - Bull Island, Causeway Road: Provision of Disabled Parking in proximity to the beach and re-alignment of Car Parking on the Causeway Road.
	3d Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership
	5a Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 25th April 2017
	North Central stats

	6a Proposed disposal of land to the rear of 14 Marino Park, Marino, Dublin 3 to Philip and Sally Ann Lyons.
	May - 14 Marino Park - P  S Lyons

	6b Proposed disposal of Dublin City Council's freehold interest in a property at Gracefield Road\Artane Roundabout, Malahide Road, Dublin 5.
	map for area committee

	6c Proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 8 Saint Aidan's Park Avenue, Marino, Dublin 3 to Noel Stenson and Alan Stenson, Executors to the Estate of Monica Stenson, deceased.
	Apr - Saint Aidan's Park Avenue - N  A Stenson

	6d Proposed disposal of the free simple in a portion of a laneway to the rear of 101-102 Malahide Road, Donnycarney, Dublin 3 to Member First Credit Union Limited.
	Apr - 101-102 Malahide Road - Member First Credit Union Ltd






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 15 MAY 2017 

 

 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 10th April 2017 

 
Order:  Agreed 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order:  Agreed 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Verbal Update Clontarf to Amiens Street Cycleway  
 
Order:  Noted.  Information with regards to the proposed date and 
time of a site visit and three information sessions (morning, 
afternoon and evening) to be advised in due course. 
 

 

b   Part 8 Notification - Bull Island, Causeway Road: Provision of Disabled 
Parking in proximity to the beach and re-alignment of Car Parking on the 
Causeway Road.  
 
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

c   Area Matters Update  
 
Order: Noted.  The Executive Manager gave a detailed update on the 
following:   
 
1.  Belmayne Master Plan DCC Lands.   
2.  Clontarf flood relief – wooden bridge to Alfie Byrne Road.  
3.  Edenmore Boxing Club 
4.  Cromcastle Site 
5.  TARGET Group 
6.  Artane Beaumont Recreation Centre. 
 

 

d   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

e   Verbal update on Oscar Traynor Lands 
  
Order:  Noted 

 



2 
 

4   Items for following meetings 
 
Subject to the membership submitting questions in advance, the NCAO will 
organise a Senior Traffic Engineer from either Dublin City Council or the 
National Transport Authority to attend a future meeting of the NCAC, 
primarily to discuss the R139 (N32) and traffic issues in the Northern Fringe 
and Donaghmede areas.   
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 25th April 2017  
Order:  Agreed 
 

 

6   Planning and Development Matters 
 
Councillor Tom Brabazon has requested that a “Special Area Committee” 
meeting be organised to discuss the following Planning Applications: 
 
Planning ref:  2854/17 – 209 Apartments for the Hole in the Wall Road. 
Planning ref:  2797/17 – St. Monica’s Youth Centre 
 
This was agreed by the membership and Councillors will be advised of a 
date and time for this meeting in due course. 
 

 

a   Proposed disposal of land to the rear of 14 Marino Park, Marino, Dublin 3 
to Philip and Sally Ann Lyons.  
 
Order:  Agreed.  Recommend to City Council 
 

 

b   Proposed disposal of Dublin City Council's freehold interest in a property 
at Gracefield Road\Artane Roundabout, Malahide Road, Dublin 5.  
 
Order:  Deferred.  Refer back to the valuers in the Development 
Department.  Councillors require an explanation and more 
information as to how the disposal price is set and calculated.  Item 
to be relisted. 
 

 

c   Proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 8 Saint Aidan's Park 
Avenue, Marino, Dublin 3 to Noel Stenson and Alan Stenson, Executors to 
the Estate of Monica Stenson, deceased.  
 
Order:  Agreed.  Recommend to City Council 
 

 

d   Proposed disposal of the free simple in a portion of a laneway to the rear 
of 101-102 Malahide Road, Donnycarney, Dublin 3 to Member First Credit 
Union Limited.  
 
Order:  Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
  

The North Central Committee recognises the extinguishment of the 
underground path from Cromcastle Road to the Northside Shopping 
Centre and the upgrading of the Northside Shopping Centre exterior, the 
DCC Swimming Pool and the building of a new primary care centre on the 

 



3 
 

Cromcastle Road. However, the North Central Committee also recognises 
the waste green space between Cromcastle Road and the Northside 
Shopping Centre at the corner of the Kilmore Rd. Therefore, the North 
Central Committee seeks that a plan be put in place in consultation with 
the local community to re-model this space so as it becomes a 
beneficial enhancement to the local community. 

 
 
Order:  Noted. 
 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
 
Motion withdrawn 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
That a report re the current status of 31 Richmond Ave., a protected 
structure be given, to include details of the current owner of the property 
and the condition of gable wall and the property in general.   

 
Order:  Agreed.  The NCAO will request that the Senior Planner 
contact the Councillor directly. 
 

 

8   A.O.B. 
 
The membership unanimously agreed that only the “Motions” should be 
printed off and distributed at any future NCAC meetings. 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 15 May 2017 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairman)   
Tom Brabazon Deirdre Heney Jane Horgan-Jones 
Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland 
Micheal Mac Donncha Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran 
Naoise O'Muiri Damian O'Farrell Larry O'Toole 
   
Apologies:    
 John Lyons Michael O'Brien  
 
Officers   
David Dinnigan Fiona Moore Yvonne  Kirwan 
Elaine Mulvenny  Connell McGlynn Aileen Doyle 
Derek Farrell Noel McEvoy Deirdre Murphy 
David Skeen Christopher Manzira  
 
 
   
   
 


